

ORIGINAL

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**



**COMMISSIONERS: Jon Leibowitz, Chairman
J. Thomas Rosch
Edith Ramirez
Julie Brill**

In the Matter of)
) **PUBLIC**
)
THE NORTH CAROLINA [STATE] BOARD) DOCKET NO. 9343
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,)
)
Respondent.)
_____)

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

Counsel for Respondent:

Noel L. Allen
Alfred P. Carlton, Jr.
M. Jackson Nichols
Catherine E. Lee
Nathan E. Standley
Brenner A. Allen, of counsel
Allen, Pinnix & Nichols, P.A.
Attorneys for Respondent
Post Office Drawer 1270
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
Telephone: 919-755-0505
Facsimile: 919-829-8098
Email: nallen@allen-pinnix.com
mjn@allen-pinnix.com
acarlton@allen-pinnix.com
clee@allen-pinnix.com
nstandley@allen-pinnix.com
ballen@allen-pinnix.com

SUBJECT INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

 A. North Carolina Statutes Unambiguously Prohibit Non-Licensees from Removing Stains from Teeth and Mandate that the State Board, Whose Members and Staff Are State Officials with Sovereign Immunity, Enforce the Statutes2

 B. There Is No Evidence that Unlicensed Businesses Lawfully Compete with Licensed Dentists in Any Relevant Market, Nor Do Dentist Board Members Have a Material Financial Interest.....3

 C. Cease and Desist Letters Sent by the State Board Were Sent When There Was Credible Evidence of the Unauthorized Practice of Dentistry, Did Not Mention “Teeth Whitening,” and Did Not Force Anyone to Cease Lawful Activities5

 D. The State Board’s Contacts with the Cosmetology Board (also a State Agency) and Shopping Mall Managers Was the Communication of Truthful Information.....6

 E. The State Board Was Acting Upon Credible Evidence of Actual Harm from Illegal Stain Removal.....6

 F. Unlike Complaint Counsel’s Expert Witness Who Had More Interest in Teeth Whitening Business than All State Board Members Combined, Dr. Haywood Has No Direct Financial Interest in Teeth Whitening.....7

ARGUMENT8

 A. The Board’s Actions Were Quintessentially Sovereign, Not Taken as a “Person” Under the Antitrust Laws8

 B. The Challenged Actions of the Board Do Not Constitute Concerted Action.....9

 1. Complaint Counsel’s Continuing Conspiracy Theory Is Untimely and Flawed9

 2. The State Board Is Not Capable of Engaging in Concerted Action.....10

3. The State Board’s Challenged Activities Do Not Constitute Concerted Anticompetitive Action	11
C. The ALJ’s Refusal to Consider a Public Protection Justification Combined with Complaint Counsel’s Argument That a Relevant Market Is Unnecessary Renders a Statutory Definition of a Profession Irrefutably Illegal	13
D. Since the Respondent Is a State Agency That Is Prohibited by State Law from Engaging in Competition or Providing Support for Private Individuals, the State Board’s Actions Should Have Been Analyzed Under the Traditional Rule of Reason	15
E. The State Board’s Actions Are Legal Because They Are Supported by Procompetitive Justifications; The ALJ Should Have Conducted an Analysis of These Justifications.....	18
F. The State Board’s Enforcement of a Statute Prohibiting Unlicensed Stain Removal Is Quintessentially Sovereign; the Proposed Order Exceeds the Commission’s Authority.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

<u>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	9
<u>Ark. Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer AG (In re Ciprojloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.)</u> , 544 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	15
<u>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</u> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	16, 17
<u>Cal. State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</u> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20, 21, 22
<u>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</u> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	14
<u>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</u> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	22
<u>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</u> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	1, 17
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	12
<u>Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC v. Rite Aid Corp.</u> , No. 98-2847, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 21489 (4th Cir. Sept. 7, 1999) (<i>per curium</i>).....	13
<u>Monsanto v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</u> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	13
<u>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents</u> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	19
<u>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</u> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	19
<u>Oksanen v. Page Mem. Hosp.</u> , 945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991).....	12
<u>Parker v. Brown</u> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	8
<u>Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC</u> , 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011).....	17
<u>Reich v. New York</u> , 3 F.3d 581 (2nd Cir. 1983)	21, 22
<u>South Carolina v. Baker</u> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	22
<u>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</u> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	19
<u>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	14
<u>Viazis v. Amer. Ass’n of Orthodontists</u> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
<u>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</u> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	8

Federal Trade Commission Cases

In re Realcomp II Ltd., No. 9320, 2009 FTC LEXIS 250 (Oct. 30, 2009).....15, 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 319

Tenth Amendment 19-22

N.C. CONST. art. I, § 341

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....8

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE §§ 3010, 3011 (1961, 1976, 1978, 1982 legislative amendments).....20

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-22(a)1

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-22(b)1

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-29(a)2

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-29(b)(2)2

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-29(b)(11)2

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-29(b)(13)2

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 90-233(a)2

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 93B-16(b)1

Federal Trade Commission Rules

Rule 3.52(a)(1)9

Rule 3.52(b)1, 9

Other Authorities

FTC, *The Truncated or “Quick Look” Rule of Reason*, available at
<http://www.ftc.gov/opp/jointvent/3Persepap.shtm>15
